

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,687

SUZANNE TAYLOR SANDERSON, Individually, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
STEPHEN A. TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

vs.

FREEDOM SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION, ALEX SPARR, et al.,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
FEB 16 1987  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KERRIGAN, ESTESS & RANKIN  
400 East Government Street  
Pensacola, Florida 32589  
-and-  
PODHURST, ORSECK, PARKS, JOSEFSBERG,  
EATON, MEADOW & OLIN, P.A.  
Suite 800, City National Bank Building  
25 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 358-2800

BY: JOEL S. PERWIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	.1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	.3
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL OF THE PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT AGAINST THE BANK AND SPARR UNDER THE FIREMAN'S RULE .....	.3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. ..	.3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	.4
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL OF THE PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT AGAINST THE BANK AND SPARR UNDER THE FIREMAN'S RULE .....	4
V. CONCLUSION .....	27
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	.27

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Acme Electric, Inc. v. Travis</i> , 218 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 225 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1969) .....	.23
<i>Baker v. McKinney</i> , 54 Fla. 495, 44 So. 944 (1907) .....	26
<i>Banks v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Berglin v. Adams Chevrolet</i> , 458 So.2d 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	10, 21, 25
<i>Bernard v. Florida East Coast R. Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	7, 24-25
<i>Billen v. Hix</i> , 260 So.2d 284 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 284 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1973). .....	.6
<i>Black v. District Board of Trustees of Broward Community College</i> , 11 FLW 1526 (Fla. 4th DCA July 18, 1986) .....	.15
<i>Blackburn v. Dorta</i> , 348 So.2d 287 (Fla.1977) .....	15
<i>Bolton v. Smythe</i> , 432 So.2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 440 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1983). .....	8-9, 23, 26
<i>Boyce v. Pi Kappa Alpha Holding Corp.</i> , 476 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	24-25
<i>Buren v. Midwest Industries, Inc.</i> , 380 S.W.2d 96 (Ky. 1964) .....	16
<i>Burmeister v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 403 So.2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	19
<i>Byrum v. Williams</i> , 276 So.2d 836 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	26
<i>Carson v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 155 So.2d 620 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963). .....	.26
<i>Carter v. J. Ray Arnold Lumber Co.</i> , 83 Fla. 470, 91 So. 893 (1922) .....	25

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Chasin v. Richey</i> , 91 So.2d 811 (Fla. 1957) .....	26
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Boeing Co.</i> , 395 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) .....	26
<i>Cochran v. Abercrombie</i> , 118 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1960) .....	6
<i>Cooley v. Makse</i> , 46 Ill. App.2d 25, 196 N.E.2d 396 (1964) .....	.20
<i>Court v. Grzelinski</i> , 72 Ill.2d 141, 379 N.E.2d 281 (1978) .....	.16
<i>Couture v. Dade County</i> , 93 Fla. 342, 112 So. 75 (1927) .....	26
<i>Davis v. Wilson</i> , 139 Fla. 698, 190 So. 716 (1939) .....	26
<i>Dawson v. Blue Cross Association</i> , 293 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) .....	.26
<i>Drew Library Co. v. Union Investment Co.</i> , 66 Fla. 382, 63 So. 836 (1914) .....	26
<i>English v. Florida State Board of Regents</i> , 403 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1981) .....	23
<i>Florida East Coast R. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So.2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), <i>review denied</i> , 427 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1983) .....	.7
<i>Fountainbleau Hotel Corp. v. Walters</i> , 246 So.2d 563 (Fla.1971) .....	26
<i>Gerlach v. Trepanier</i> , 440 So.2d 73 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983). .....	.7
<i>Goldberg v. Strauss</i> , 45 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1950) .....	5
<i>H. W. Metcalf Co. v. Martin</i> , 54 Fla. 531, 45 So. 463 (1908) .....	26

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Hall v. Holton</i> , 330 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 348 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977) .....	10, 14, 21, 24
<i>Hawkins v. Sunmark Industries, Inc.</i> , ___ S.W.2d ___ (Ky. August 7, 1986) (29 <i>Atla L. Rep.</i> 445 (December 1986)) .....	.16
<i>Herman v. Welland Chemical, Ltd.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 823 (M.D. Pa. 1984) .....	16
<i>Hix v. Billen</i> , 284 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1973) .....	5-6
<i>Holley v. Mt. Zion Terrace Apartments, Inc.</i> , 382 So.2d 98 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) .....	23
<i>Kaiser v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 899 (Minn. 1984) .....	15
<i>Lipson v. Superior Court</i> , 644 P.2d 822 (Cal. 1982) .....	15
<i>Love v. Clam Box, Inc.</i> , 35 Misc.2d 36, 232 N.Y.S.2d 924 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Lowery v. Rosenberg</i> , 147 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 153 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1963) .....	.5
<i>Maldonado v. Jack M. Berry Grove Corp.</i> , 351 So.2d 967 (Fla.1977) .....	6
<i>Marks v. Del Castillo</i> , 386 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980), <i>review denied</i> , 397 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1981). .....	23, 25
<i>Mustipher v. Palmetto Gas Co.</i> , 285 So.2d 426 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973) (per curiam) .....	.7
<i>Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Saboda</i> , 489 So.2d 768 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	22
<i>Price v. Morgan</i> , 436 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 447 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1984) .....	.24

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Price v. Morgan</i> , 436 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983), <i>review denied</i> , 447 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1984) .....	11, 18, 20, 26
<i>Price v. Tempo, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1359 (E.D. Pa. 1985) . . . . .	16
<i>Rishel v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 466 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985) .....	17, 21-22, 26
<i>Roger Rankin Enterprises, Inc. v. Green</i> , 433 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) .....	26
<i>Romey v. Johnston</i> , 193 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967) .....	10, 12, 17-18, 21, 25
<i>Shields v. Food Fair Stores of Florida, Inc.</i> , 106 So.2d 90 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 So.2d 168 (Fla. 1959) .....	.20
<i>Smith v. Markowitz</i> , 486 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 494 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1986) .....	10, 21
<i>Stanton v. Harris</i> , 13 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1943) .....	26
<i>Stephl v. Moore</i> , 94 Fla. 313, 114 So. 455 (1927) .....	26
<i>Stewart v. 104 Wallace Street, Inc.</i> , 87 N.J.146, 432 A.2d 881 (1981) .....	20
<i>Thompson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	26
<i>Town of Orange City v. Thayer</i> , 45 Fla. 502, 34 So. 573 (1903) .....	26
<i>Viands v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 A.2d 118 (D.C. Ct. App. 1954) .....	20
<i>Walt Disney World v. Beattie</i> , 428 So.2d 693 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 440 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1983) .....	.8
<i>Whitlock v. Elich</i> , 409 So.2d 110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	.2, 13-14

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Whitten v. Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority*,  
357 So.2d 430 (Fla. 3rd DCA),  
*cert. denied*, 364 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1978) ..... 10-11, 17-21

*Wilson v. Florida Processing Co.*,  
368 So.2d 609 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) ..... 18

*Wood v. Camp*,  
284 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1973) ..... 5

AUTHORITIES

Rule 1.110(b)(2), Fla. R. Civ. P. .... 26

Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts §345(1), at 226-27 (1965) .....10

W. Keeton, *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts*,  
§61 at 431-32 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 12

Annotation, *Liability of Operator of Business Premises  
to Patron Injured by Condition of Adjacent Property*,  
39 A.L.R.3d 579 (1971) ..... 20
